

Special 28/2024

CNR no.WBHG01-003526 -2024

Order no.04 dt. 21.09.2024

Today is fixed for hearing of the bail petition filed on behalf of the 10 accused persons. One surrender petition is filed today signed by them.

On being assured of their identity with the case record, their surrender petition is accepted. Accused persons are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard in respect of the bail petition in presence of both sides. Considered.

Learned Advocate for the accused persons submits that they have made victims of false implication. They further surrendered voluntarily. They are ready to cooperate with the I.O of the case. They are the men of the locality and will not flee away from the process of the court. So they should be granted bail on any condition.

Learned Special P.P, Hooghly raised strong objection opposing their bail prayer as the case is at the early stage of investigation and in this regard he refers the materials lying in the C.D.

After hearing both sides, I have taken myself through the pages of the CD and side by side the materials on case record. I have also considered the nature of the offence levelled against the accused persons. Facts remains that the accused persons voluntarily appeared and surrendered before this learned court. They are ready to cooperate with the investigation. I find no appropriate ground to refuse their bail prayer considering the materials in the CD.

Accordingly, all the 10 accused persons namely Swapan Das, Basanti Das, Kaushik Das, Aparna Poddar, Kamal Poddar @ Ajay Poddar, Ranjit Mondal, Goutam Mondal, Tapas Mondal, Priyanka Mondal and Supriya Mondal are granted bail on by furnishing bail bond of Rs.1000/- each with one registered surety of like amount I.d to J/C with direction to meet with the I.O, if and when called for, for the purpose of investigation, subject to the satisfaction of the learned CJM, Hooghly.

To 07.10.2024 for appearance and I.O's report.

Let a copy of order is forwarded to the learned CJM, Hooghly for his information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah
J.O Code no.WB00753

Sd/-
Special Judge,
1st Court, Chinsurah.
J.O Code no.WB00753